
 

 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny 
Commission 

 
Tuesday 4 February 2025 

7.00 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London  

SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Cassandra Brown (Chair) 
Councillor Rachel Bentley (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Youcef Hassaine 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 
Martin Brecknell (Co-opted Member) 
Jonathan Clay (Co-opted Member) 
Marcin Jagodzinski (Co-opted Member) 
 

Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Jason Ochere 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Adam Hood 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this 
agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these 
reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your 
children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect 
a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on 
building access, translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this 
meeting, please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Amit Alva on email:   amit.alva@southwark.gov.uk  
 

Open Agenda

mailto:amit.alva@southwark.gov.uk


 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 27 January 2025 
 

 
 



 

 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny 
Commission 

 

Tuesday 4 February 2025 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS. 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
18 November 2024. (To follow) 
 

 

5. WORKING LINKS BETWEEN EDUCATION AND HEALTH - 
SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND) 

 

1 - 5 

 To receive a report from Russell Jones, Assistant Director – (Dual 
Role) Integrated Commissioning Southwark Council and South-East 
London, Integrated Care Board (SEL ICB) on Working links between 
Education and Health - Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND). 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. EHCP ASSESSMENT PROCESSES - CHAIR'S FEEDBACK 
 

 

 Chair’s feedback from the meeting with officers (SEND) on EHCP 
Assessment Processes. 
 

 

7. CABINET RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS - 
EDUCATION AND LOCAL ECONOMY 2023-24 

 

6 - 33 

 To note the Cabinet response to scrutiny recommendations from 
Education and Local Economy 2023-24 
 

 School Amalgamations and Closures 

 Community Wealth Building and Youth Employment 
 

 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 2024 - 2025 
 

34 - 41 

 To consider the work programme for the 2024-2025 year. 
 

 

 
Date:  27 January 2025 
 
 



 

 
 

1 

 

Meeting Name: Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission 

Date: 4 February 2025 

Report title: 
 

Briefing – working links between Education and Health – 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 

Classification: Open 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

N/A 

From: 
 

Russell Jones, Assistant Director – Integrated 
Commissioning – Southwark Council and South East 
London Integrated Care Board (SEL ICB) 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
 
1. That the Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission note this report, 

on working links between Education and Health in SEND, for information. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
2. Since 2018, the proportion of children and young people with a special 

educational need (SEN) in Southwark has been increasing. Alongside this, the 
proportion of children with an educational, health and care plan (EHCP) has 
also increased.  
 

3. Supporting children and young people with SEND to have the best start in life 
requires effective joint working between education, health, and care partners. 
The legal framework underpinning this is the SEND Code of Practice. In 
Southwark, the SEND Strategic Partnership governance arrangements 
supports joint working locally. 

 
4. The Council, the NHS, and schools deliver and commission a range of 

education, health, and care services for children and young people with SEND 
– including a mixture of universal, targeted, and specialist services. Universal 
services meet the majority of children and young people’s needs (including 
those with SEND), with a smaller number of children and young people 
supported by targeted and specialist provision. 

 
5. Council and NHS leaders are committed to developing integration for the 

benefit of Southwark’s communities. In line with this, in April 2024 the Council 
and the Integrated Care Board (ICB) created the Integrated Commissioning 
Unit. The Integrated Commissioning Unit is responsible for SEND strategic 
commissioning. 

 
6. Community health services for children and young people in Southwark are 

primarily commissioned from the Evalina at Guy’s and St Thomas’ (GSTT) 
NHS Foundation Trust and from South London and Maudsley (SLaM) NHS 
Foundation Trust. Alongside this, the Council and the ICB also commission a 
small number of non-NHS community health services – for example the Nest 
open access mental health service.  

 

1
Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

2 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
Health/Education – operational working links  
 
7. A range of health services work in partnership with schools and colleges to 

support children and young people with SEND – including community 
paediatrics, complex needs school nursing, children’s community nursing, 
speech and language therapy (SLT), occupational therapy (OT), 
physiotherapy, Continuing Healthcare (CHC), health visiting, and mental 
health services. 
 

8. Please see below a summary of strengths and areas for development in 
current education/health working links. 

 

Strengths 

 Health services, including community paediatrics and nursing services, 
deliver support (such as clinics, medicals, assessments, interventions, and 
tailored support planning) in special school settings. Being on-site enables 
development of good working relationships, timely interventions, and 
holistic support for children and young people, and minimises loss of 
education time. 
 

 Health services offer training in education settings, responsive to needs. 
For example, community nursing services have offered training around 
managing medical devices, the complex needs school nursing team have 
provided training on health support to build school staff confidence, and 
the physiotherapy team offers training on moving and handling. 
 

 There is a range of mental health support available for children and young 
people in and outside of school, including the Nest open access provision, 
the Schools Engagement Team, and Mental Health in Schools Teams. 

 

 There is dedicated physiotherapy support in place for special schools and 
a flexible offer for mainstream provision. 

 

 Health services have undertaken a range of work to improve the 
experience of transitions between children’s and adult services – including 
running transition clinics and in 2024 hosting the first Transitions 
Information Event for all special schools in Southwark and Lambeth. 
 

 Education and health are appropriately represented at joint decision 
making panels/forums – for example the ICB’s Designated Clinical Officer 
(DCO) is a core member of the weekly SEND Panel, and there is a senior 
Education representative on the CHC Panel.  

 

 Health services have worked with Education colleagues to trial innovation 
projects to improve services – for example rolling out the WellComm 
screening assessment to roll out to support earlier identification and 
intervention for speech and language needs. 

 

 Southwark benefit from a committed and skilled health workforce. 
 

2



 

 
 

3 

Areas for development  

 Waiting times for some services, in particular neurodevelopmental disorder 
assessment and mental health services, are longer than is optimal. While 
this is a challenge for systems nationally local leaders are working to 
address this issue via the Local Care Partnership. In the interim, work has 
been undertaken to support children, young people, and their loved ones 
to ‘wait well’ – including the development of a virtual waiting room. Work 
has also been undertaken to improve coordination between NHS and non-
NHS services to help people access the right support, appropriate to their 
needs, as quickly as possible – this remains ongoing. 
 

 Work is currently underway, via a joint working group, to improve the 
timeliness of and input to the EHCP process from health partners.  

 

 Transitions between children’s and adult services can be challenging for 
children, young people, and their families. To address this services have 
undertaken a range of improvement initiatives – see Strengths section 
overleaf. 

 

 Although Southwark benefits from a committed and skilled health 
workforce, the borough is affected by national health and care workforce 
issues which in turn impacts on capacity. 
 

 There is currently variation in the commissioning arrangements for different 
services and some services are working to historic s
[...]
and SEL ICB 

Report Author Russell Jones, Assistant Director – Integrated Commissioning – 
Southwark Council and SEL ICB 

Version Final 

Dated 24 January 2025 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Assistant Chief Executive, 
Governance and Assurance 

No No 

Strategic Director, Finance  No No 

Acting Director of Integrated 
Commissioning  

            Yes No 

Director of Partnership 
Delivery and Sustainability / 
Health SEND SRO 
(Southwark) 

            Yes No 

Assistant Director – SEND               Yes No 

Cabinet Member  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 27 January 2025 

 

5



 

 
 

1 

 

Meeting Name: Cabinet  
 

Date: 
 

15 October 2024 

Report title: 
 

Response to the Education and Local Economy Scrutiny 
Commission - School amalgamations and closures 
 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Children, 
Education and Refugees 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

Not Applicable 

 
 
FOREWORD - COUNCILLOR JASMINE ALI, DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET 
MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND REFUGEES 
 
The Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission has submitted a timely 
report to Cabinet on the issue of School Amalgamation and Closure. We thank the 
Commission for their detailed work and recommendations.  
Falling school rolls have had a huge impact on London councils, not least here in 
Southwark. Cabinet and indeed the Commission will note that Southwark has been 
recognised as a beacon for our Keeping Education Strong strategy, which brought 
the council and local schools together to find a plan to deal with the crisis.  
The cause of falling numbers of children in our schools is a combination of factors, 
from Brexit, declining birthrates, the cost-of-living crisis and the sharp rise in rents 
and house price
[...]
ning boards delegate staffing decisions to the headteacher. 

Therefore, the governing board, or as may be delegated by them, the 
headteacher, assumes responsibility for a spectrum of decisions, ranging 
from day-to-day management to overarching strategic choices.  
 

56. The council has a range of statutory employer functions it performs. For 
example it confirms the appointment and dismissal of staff, following the 
governing board’s decision, but plays no other part in that decision making 
process. The local authority also sets the terms and conditions for which 
staff employed in these schools are appointed on.  

 
57. In summary, the governing board of each council maintained community 

school is legally responsible and accountable for staffing decisions. These 
are not the responsibility of the council. The council is an arm's length 
employer in those schools where it is also legally the employer and does 
not become involved in day-to-day operational decisions.  

 
58. Voluntary aided schools are often, but not always, church or faith schools. 

Although these schools are maintained and receive funding through the 
local authority, the local authority has no employer responsibilities. 
Voluntary aided schools have greater autonomy than other maintained 
schools in terms of admissions, employment of staff and religious 
education. The Diocese is the responsible body for voluntary aided 
schools.  

 
59. Academy schools are funded directly by the Department for Education 

(DfE) and operate independently of the council. The council does not have 
any statutory employer responsibilities. 

 
Consultation  
 
60. The responses to the recommendations of the scrutiny committee are 

drawn from a number of ongoing improvement activities which have and 

17



 

 
 

13 

continue to be undertaken in partnership, consultation, co-design and co-
production with relevant and affected groups.  Including for example the 
Southwark Independent Voice – Parent Care
[...]
ases dropped (EHCP granted).  
 

 Southwark Council’s Legal team’s role in 
EHCP appeals cases. 
 

 Monies spent on SEND places for Southwark 
Children in schools outside of Southwark. 
 

 

To get an update from Anna Chiva, Assistant 
Director for SEND on EHCPs’. 
 

39



 Appendix 1 
 

 
Interviewing retired Headteacher (working with 
SEND) and SEND tribunal mediator.   
 

 Personal experience with Southwark 

 Challenges dealing with SEND in Southwark.  

 Improvements needed in Southwark SEND 
based on their experiences. 

 

 
To hear from Retired Headteacher, Fran Goggins 
working with SEND and SEND Tribunal Mediator, 
Catriona Ogilvy on SEND. 

 
Inclusions in schools 

 Schools with high number of exclusions 

 Demographics of exclusions 

 Schools with no exclusions 

 Persistent absences (demographics of 
schools with absences) 
 

 
To hear from the executive headteacher GEM 
Federation of Schools (primary school) on dealing 
with persistent absences successfully. 
 
To receive reports from Jenny Brennan, Assistant 
Director, Family Early Help and Youth Justice on 
persistent absences and permanent exclusions in 
schools. 
 
To receive a presentation from Cllr Jasmine Ali on 
Inclusion in Schools. 
 
To also hear from a secondary school teacher on 
issues around schools’ exclusions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

40



 Appendix 1 
 

 

Meeting Agenda items Comment 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
4 February 2025 
 

Working Links between Education and Health 
(SEND) 
 
 
 

To receive a report from Russell Jones, Assistant 
Director – (Dual Role) Integrated Commissioning 
Southwark Council and South-East London, 
Integrated Care Board (SEL ICB) on Working links 
between Education and Health - Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND). 
 

EHCP Assessment Processes – Chair’s Feedback 
 
 
 

Chair’s feedback from the meeting with officers 
(SEND) on EHCP Assessment Processes. 

Cabinet Response to Scrutiny Recommendations, 
2023-24 
 

 School amalgamations and Closures 

 Community Wealth Building and Youth 
Employment  

 

To note the Cabinet response to this commission 
recommendations from the year 2023-2024. 

Upcoming Meetings Agenda item yet to be scheduled Comment 

 
8 April 2025 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 Draft Scrutiny recommendations and report 

 Southwark Safeguarding Children 
Partnership (SSCP) 

 
To be confirmed 

41



 

42



  

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission     
  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024-25  

  

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN)  

  

NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Amit Alva Tel: 020 7525 

0496  
  

  

Name  No of 
copies  

Name  No of 
copies  

  
Electronic Copy  
  
Members:  
  

  Councillor Cassandra Brown (Chair) 
Councillor Rachel Bentley (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Youcef Hassaine 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 

 
Education Representatives  
Martin Brecknell                                                     
 
Parent Governor Representatives  
Marcin Jagodzinski  
Jonathan Clay 
  
Reserves Members  
  
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Jason Ochere 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Adam Hood  

  
  Joseph Brown – Senior Cabinet Officer  
  

  
Euan Cadzow-Webb - Liberal Democrat  
Group Office  
 
Sarauniya Shehu- Cabinet Office Manager 

  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  
Dated: January 2025 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

43


	Agenda
	5 Working links between Education and Health - Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND)
	7 Cabinet Response to Scrutiny Recommendations - Education and Local Economy 2023-24
	Cabinet Report: Response to the Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission 2023-24 - Community Wealth Building and Youth Employment

	8 Work Programme 2024 - 2025
	Appendix 1. Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission Work Programme 2024-2025, 4 February 2025

	 Distr

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 4 February 2025 
 

 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Education and Local Economy Scrutiny 
Commission held on Tuesday 4 February 2025 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting 
Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Cassandra Brown (Chair) 

Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Youcef Hassaine 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Amit Alva, Scrutiny Officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Rachel Bentley, Cllr Sunil Chopra, 
Jonathan Clay (Co-opted Member) and Martin Brecknell (Co-opted Member) 
 
Apologies for absence were also received from Cllr Renata Hamvas who was 
away on Council Business. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were no items of business which the Chair deemed urgent. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS.  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests and dispensations. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

  The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2024 are to follow 
 



2 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 4 February 2025 
 

5. WORKING LINKS BETWEEN EDUCATION AND HEALTH - SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL 
NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND)  

 

 The commission first received a report from Russell Jones, Assistant Director – 
(Dual Role) Integrated Commissioning Southwark Council and South-East London, 
Integrated Care Board (SEL ICB) on Working links between Education and Health 
- Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) on the following points 
 

 Start well agenda on children and young people; increase in SEND and 
EHCP; Support through General Practitioners (GPs’), schools and targeted 
Send services. 

 Stakeholders- Evelina, NHS Guys and St Thomas Children’s Arm, South 
London and Maudsley Mental Health Services and Finesse youth provision; 
Community Paediatric services, School of Nursing (complex needs), 
Language Therapy, Occupational therapy, Physiotherapy, continuing Health 
Care and Mental Health Services. 

 Strengths- delivering support in special school settings, medical and support 
planning, timely support and intervention, training offer in education settings; 
the Integrated Care Board (ICB) and the council commitment in supporting 
various health and mental health services for children and young people. 

 Nest and the school’s engagement team, mental health in schools’ team, 
physiotherapy in specialist and mainstream schools, transition clinics work 
from children’s services into adult services, SEND panel and Continuing 
Health Care Plan and committed and skilled Health Workforce. 

 Areas of improvement- waiting times in mental health services, timeliness of 
input in EHCP plans, transition challenges, health and care workforce 
capacity, governance arrangements for SEND are in transition (Strategic 
Partnership Board). 

 ICB serves across six boroughs in London and have a SEND forum to share 
best practices across the boroughs. 
 

The commission then asked questions on the following topics 
 

 Early Diagnosis and waiting times from diagnosis to first therapy session; 
Transition clinics when children turn 18 and considered adults; Anorexia and 
depression clinics access in the borough. 

 Examples of good practices shared; Assessments in the areas of 
neurodivergence; Importance of Early Intervention in Health, day today to 
issues in SEND. 

 Other factors in EHCPs’ process like quality of provision rather than 
timeliness.  
 

Russell explained to the commission that there are different ways of getting 
support and avenues. The average waiting times and information on transition 
clinics will be reported back to the commission separately. ‘SLaM’ mental health 
services provided by the NHS provides support for children and young people with 
eating disorders. 



3 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 4 February 2025 
 

 
The commission learnt from Russell that the ICB formed was a result cost 
reduction of management through integration, appointment of a joint Strategic 
Board. Diagnosis and SEND support models from areas such as Plymouth and 
Portsmouth have been shared across the boroughs. On neurodiversity 
assessments, neurodevelopment pathway delays extend wider than Southwark 
and are incredibly complex. The demands for ADHD and Autism diagnosis are 
increasing across the borough and nationally. 
 
Russell informed the commission that more investments in Speech and Language 
Therapy are being considered for early interventions. Strategic Partnership and its 
leaders looking at data across the boroughs on trends in day-to-day issues in 
SEND. On EHCP, timeliness is a priority, but quality and accurate provision of 
services is crucial in SEND. 
 

6. EHCP ASSESSMENT PROCESSES - CHAIR'S FEEDBACK  
 

 The Chair informed the commission on the feedback (presentation attached) from 
meeting with officers on the EHCP process 
 

 Length and complexity of the EHCP forms, statutory timelines and pressure 
on Local Authorities 

 EHCP process review; Increase in need of SEND listed in presentation; 
Decision making panels; Age Stats. 

 Needs based assessments, timeliness, lack of flexibility in process for LAs’, 
parental requests at 60%. 

 EHCP timelines affected by school holidays, Southwark’s’ reporting of data 
to Department for Education (DfE) 

 Limited exceptions for EHCP timeliness. 
 

The commission then discussed the following themes 
 

 Lot of SEND issues nationally, Strategic Board and operational structures 

 Measuring impacts and outcomes on families 

 Recommendations – Southwark’s’ Capital strategy for children with SEND, 
satellite provision in SEND, Speech and Language Therapy in schools, 
bringing EHCP process into the council’s digital strategy, grow and amplify 
Southwark’s SEND parent-carer community voices and Government 
Lobbying on the inclusion charter. 

 Mandatory periodic health check for infants and young children- Early 
Intervention 

 Improving communication to schools on EHCPs’ 
 
 
 



4 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 4 February 2025 
 

7. CABINET RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS - EDUCATION AND 
LOCAL ECONOMY 2023-24  

 

 The commission noted the Cabinet Responses to scrutiny recommendations from 
2023-2024. 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 2024 - 2025  
 

 The commission noted the work programme for 2024-2025.   
 

 Meeting ended at 8:40 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


